
ATAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 04, 1999

Mr. Odili Ojukwu
City of Oakland
Dalziel Building
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste 5301
Oakland, CA, 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

STID: 3675
Re: Workplan for additional investigations at the City of Oakland Corporation Yard No. 4,

located at 5921 Shepherd Canyon Road, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Ojukwu,

This office has reviewed Subsurface Consultants, Inc.'s (SCI) Report of Investigation Activities,
dated Apri 27, 1999, outlining the results ofsoil and groundwater samples collected from the
above site in February 1999 and proposing additional investigations at the site. This office finds
SCI's proposal for the installation ofan additional groundwater monitoring well acceptable with
the following conditions:

r You are required to wait aminimum of 72 hours after installing the well before
. developing the well;

r You are required to wait a minimum of48 hours after developing the well before
sampling the wel[;

o Although SCI proposes to sample the well immediately after well installation and
then 4 weeks later, this ofiice is requiring that the two groundwater samples be
collected one quarter apart from one another, i.e., one sample immediately after
well installation and one sample three months later. After obtaining the results of
these two monitoring events, this office will determine whether further
monitoring is required or whether the site may qualifu for closure certification.

The workplan shall be implemented within 45 days ofthe date ofthis letter, (i.e., by June 15,
1999). A report documenting the work shall be submitted within 45 days after completing field
activities.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerelv-

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Glenn S. Young, RG, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12' Sneet, Ste 202, Oakland, CA 94607-4911

Cc:
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CITY oT OAKLAND

D A L Z I E L  B U  I L D I N O

Public Works Agency
Environmental Servlcei

January 4, 1999
Sent via fa:r to:

\L

2 5 0  F R A N K  H .

F SCI has mmpleted its review and .update of information sd data relating to the UST removal '
activities at the above srtc, and is currently preparing formal request for regu atory closure of the
site, The request for olonue will bc gubnitted to yoru office withh the natt one week.

sU ITE  53OI  .  OAKLAND,CAL IFORNIA  94612

(5t0) 23&6688
FAX (sro) 29&7286 '

TDD (5ro) 23&7644
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Ms. IulietShin
January 4, 1999

ts Page 2

4. Oakland Fire Station #6 locared ar 70t0 Cotton Boulwar4 Oakland.

pose any threat to hr:matr hcalth or groundwater. The City therefore proposes to fomrally
site closEe ftom ACEHS. A formal closure request letter wiI be submited to your bffice within
the next two weeks.

Ifthere are any questions, please contact Ee a|(SLD) Z3B-7371or Andrew Clark-Clougtr at (5 1 0)
23E-6361.

Sincerely,

The City has carefirlly reniewed the environmental aotivities conducted during the removal of the
former UST at this sile, asd the historic,al environmental eolditions of the site since the tank
r€moval. Based on available dara on the site, the city snongly telieves ttaltld*itt& fifes hot

' TOTFL P.gz



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVI
o
CES

AGENCY,
DAVID J. KEAFIS, As-^ncy Drrector

February 23, 1999

Mr. Odili Ojukwu
City of Oakland
Dalziel Building
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste 5301
Oakland, CA 94612

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Hadlor Bay Parkway, Sri i te 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
i510 )  337 -9335  {FAx l

STID: 3675
Re: Workplan for investigation activities at the City of Oakland Corporation Yard No. 4,

located at 5921 Shepherd Canyon Road, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Ojukwu,

This oflice has reviewed Subsurlace Consultants, Inc.'s (Subsurface) workplan. dated February
17,1999, proposing additional soil and groundwater investigations at the above site. The
workplan is acceptable to this ofiice with the following modifications and reminder:

o Subsurface has proposed that the boring be drilled down to 30- to 4o-feet below
ground surface (bgs), depending on the drilling conditions encountered. This
office is requiring that efforts be made to drill down to a maximum of5O-feet bgs
for the potential collection of groundwater samples.

. The proposed boring shall be placed in the tank pit ofthe former gasoline
underground storage tank, where past contaminant concentrations ofconcern
were identified.

o Per my conversation with Meg Mendoza on February 23, 1999, the boring will
be screened across the water table down to s-feet below the water table.

The work shall be implemented within 45 days ofthe date ofthis letter. A report documenting
the work shall be submitted to this office within 45 days after completing field activities

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact this office at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Meg Mendoza
Subsurface Consultants, lnc.
l7l l2'" Street, Ste 202
Oakland, CA 94607 -4911
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY Dkector

February 23, 1999

Mi. Odili Ojtikwu
City of Oakland
Dalziel Building
250 Frank H- ogawa Plazj" Ste 5301
Oskland, CA 94612

(510) 587.6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID: 3675
Re:workplanforinvestigationactivitiesattheCityofoaklandCorporalionYarrlNo,4,

located at 5921 Shepterd Carryon Road, Ookland' CA

Dear Mr. Ojukwu,

This offico hes rcvicwcd subsufacc consultrnts. lfle.'s (subsurfaee) workpla$, datedTebruary

i7, t999, ptoporiog additionll soil and ggor'rndwnter,investigntions atlho above site- Thc

l"otfrpfti it ui.uptlbl, to thi" office with tle followilg modifications and rcnritrder:

.Subgurf tccha^rproposcdthatt l rebor ingbedri l leddownto30-to40.fe€tbelow
ground surface (bgs), dtpendbg on th;drillhg condit'tous etrcountered^Thi'q

;flice is req.riring-that eiforts bi made to drill dowu to a maximum of S0-leet bgs

for the potential collection of groundwater sanples'
.TheproPosedborhgshal lbeplacedinthetarr lcpi tof theformergasol inr:

undergr,ound storagJta.nk, where past coltEm insnt conoentations of concem

were identified.
. Per my conversation widr Meg Mendoza on Febtuary 23' | 999' the boring wi)l

bescreenedacrossthewatertabletlowntos.feetbelowtlrewatertable,

'l'he work shall be implemenEd within 45 days of the dale-of this letter. A report docurneuting

the work shall be submitted to this office witlin 45 days after completing field activities'

Ifyou have any questions or cornments, pleaBe contact tlris office at (5 l0) 567-6763 '
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Attending:

3459 Champion St.; 5921 Shepherd Canyon;
2795 Buttefs Drive; 7080 Colton Blvd.

November 23. 1998

Glenn Young, Subsurface Consultants
Odili Ojukwu, City of Oakland
Juliet Shin, Alameda County

Met to discuss the status of the available information for the above sites and the required
additional work, if any.

For J-qJ9--C-hguplon St., one additional boring will be placed below the former UST location and
a groundwater sample shall be collected and analyzed for TPHG, TPHD, BTEX, and MTBE.

Additional information was discovered for the 5921 Shenherd Canvon site. Mr. Young found the
sample analytical results for soil samples collecifiduring ttr" tirn" oiddtank removal. There is
still no information on the two smaller tanks, that were referred to in the tank removal reoort. Mr.
Young proposed that they conduct interviews with former operators of the Corporation yard to
find out about the former locations ofthese two smaller tanks, whether or not they were
underground storago tanks, and their contents. I also suggested that they conduct a geophysical
survey to try and locate these tanks if needed. If they are still not able to obtain any additional
info on these tanks and whether or not they were removed, then the soil and grouridwater
sampling at the site will need to include analysis for "unknown constituents" listed in the Tri-
Valley Regional Guidelines. Obtained copy of the samplo results for the samples collected from
below the former 2,000-gallon gas UST and the 30O-gallon diesel UST and placed in files. The
results ofthese samples indicates that further investigations for botl soil and groundwater will be
required. A workplaq along with any new information that Mr. Young was a-ble to obtain, will
be submifted to this office for approval prior to work commencing.

/ Mr' Young has obtained additional information on the former tank removal from t]re former case
-^{- *.) worker at City of Oakland. Apparently, the tank pit was excavated twice and confirmatory soil

L41 
'.V 

< samples were collected, which identified only 5.6ppm TPH. No groundwater was obsewed in the
; J,erg / tank pit during the removal. I r€quested that the former case worker submit a signed letter
W \ relaying all this information as fact. Once this letter is submitted. the case can be closed.

,,'TheCityofOaklandwillsubmitaresponsetotheCounty'srequestfortheCitytoaddressthe
) 140,000ppb TOG that was identified in perched water from the former tank pit. Mr. young will
) submit a response. possibly proposing the collection of additional soil samples to try and confirm

fl \- that the residual concentrations no longer exist in soil. A workplan will be submitted.

Mr. Ojukwu will contact me within the next two weeks to give me a schedule of work for the
above sites.

14$"
il ̂ \w
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Dear Ms. Shin:

As per orlf telephoff discussion todan this letter is to coDlirm tbat the City of Oakland"

Environmental Services i. 
"r;;ly 

#;.-*ing a"i evatu"tlng the existing ioformation and

envirorrnental cornitions at the ,nider'listed iites with a uiew to puts''e rcgulatory closure for "

these sites.

l. Oaklmd Fire Station #25 located at 2795 Butters Drive' Oakland' I .

2. oakhndFire Station#6locaUat7080 ColtonBoulevard'Oakland

;: 6ffia fir" St"ti"r *iC f.*t O 34S9 Cbarrpior Steet, Oakland.

4, Corporation Yard +i fo""itO 
"tSSz1 

Shepherd Canyon Road' Oalland'

AcrrrsoryreviewofsitedocumellrsaP.P9?Istoindicue.rhatflefirsttwositesmayrequireno
further action et those sitcs' we 

"oid 
Urc to -"et with you to discuss the cunent strhr ad

| , data availabte eo. uol or tn"*-uid]riJ 
"AJiOotA 

t.q"iLments by yor:r o{g, if ql, npeded

to b,ring the sites t" sp".dy ;l;;;.-'fof fo*iog th. -F"oposed moeting, *t anticipate tlrat anv field

srtivities ana otosrue repot!'Sr rtllr"* ri* *ril G iompleted by tbe end orneccmber 199E'

IwillcontactyoubyphoneonMondaymoningtoschedrrleameetingforamutuallyoonvenient
date and ti$e. tfthere are any questions, please coEtect mc at (510) iJ8'7371 or Andrew clark':

Clough at (510) 238-636t'

It<ul tEt.,t I HL

D A L Z I E L  B U T L D I N C  '  2 5 0  F R A N K  H .  O C A W A  P L

Public tworks ABencY
Envirorifi enu.l Services

Novembet t2' 199t
Sent via fax to: (510) 337-9335

Juliet Shin
Alameda Counf Healttr Care Sen'ices Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay ParkwaY, Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

odiliN.

I
CITY or OAKLAND

sU ITE  53OI  .  OAKLAND,  CAL IFORNIA  946 I2

(5r0l2l&6688

"#'8lljilitr.,i:^x
, l  i { i  r . ,1  '

AZA,

$ I t,*,$' ',,1

+K
P.E.

Ag. Envimnmeotat Frogram Specialist

TOTRL P.61
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HAzARDous MATERTALS ot"ro*
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET

SITE INFORMATION

Corporation Yard #4
5921 shepherd Canyon Rd
oakland
Site Contact:
Site Phone :

PROPERTY OWNER

9467L

INFORMATION

owner contact:
Owner Phone ;

Action Taken

pr intedo4 /23 /91

-
S I I D :  3 6 7 5  S i t e # :  8 0 9
PROJECT#:
PROJECT TYPE: ***
rNSP: GiI  Wistar
ACCT. SHEET PG #:

809A
R * * *

PAYOR INFORI'{ATIoN

RSEaqan&co .
1992 Nat ional  Avenue
Haylrard cA  94545  #  308
Payor Contact:
Payor Phone 3 sLO/732-73OO

Date
Insp
In i t

Hours
spent/
Depstd

Money
Hour Spent/ lloney

Balnce Deposi td Balance

.7\ -

+?'e-
L.L-

?,-
'?-'lr'

9tu:
/  t '
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z9-

t la . f  a
= )1.

(  ' ( -

.€

. j -

,ZC

"r
^ _(-.

1
,",r
I

l"-
State Forms A,B & C
BiIIing Adjustment*

Rcpt#
Balance

5 6 5 6 0 9
from

lftrx
54{-{o-67p4't

,
| / . -1r1o

(/ 'n

1ir-

96-

-.K-

5 i -

5  r . -

_2-L

( r

' l / t t? '

t / [A/qo lo/v"l  tEeot*:t

Lt<' l7 0

)/)  I , /qL

|  /{ ,rdL rvt. i \a' \z i- .L /4.f  2. iL

/ t '
- l l -

PROJECT

|  / L1 / c? \

PROJ COUPLETED BY :

DATE OF COMPLETION

bclo
UPON COMPLETION OF

ATTACH:

| + /?b1q 7 DArE sENr ro BrLLrNc: 4 / t 1 /"t 
-t

TorAL cosr oF PRoJEcr: ---4e4#- REFUND AMouNT: 'h- Rev. 7 /96

(continued balalce* Billing adjustnent form needed when site is in our UsT progIar. REPoRI: WrkSbtC



n*r::1. 
!.9]lNry lrFl^r,r lr_cARr. .srRVrcES AcENCYr)LpAR'r 'Mr iNT oF ENVrroNM,," rnr , , , i , i . r l i i . . "
rrAZARDous HATERTAT^s oruii iJ",,

B O  S W A N  w A Y ,  R O O H  2 o o
* - - o A X t ^ N D ,  c A  9 4 6 2 I
P r r o N E  N o .  4 1 5  /  2 7  r _  4 3  2 0

j
J
I
I
I
I
I
J
I

,I
lll f.,'^,

- E
"L,l _. lr
t l i ,;

! : r l' - l

I  J  1 : !
I rr r:: "- , r.l

t  I  , :  ; ,  . - : ,  . i .

.; < f.. !: : ..: ,:;
!r -. . -:_/ i.t .:r: .. .r .
o. J i :  : ' :  . :  j i  - . .

'  . t  !  : . : t r - '

r-, :l.j .,i ,' ::,:: :i
t D  , , )  L : " ,  - l

. . . 1  2  t : - ;

.1 ,"1, i:
. d .

- - t  
: ,

3:r
U]
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TANK CIPA URE PLAH
t o  a t t a c h e d  i n s t r u c t i o n s  *  *  I

-lJ
O(u

o

Roy Anderson paints1 .

2 .

Business Name

Business owner:

s i te Address

- Ro-.B Anderson

3080 Broadway

city Oaklaud, CA

I  .  t ' ta  i f  ing Address 7215 Pleasaut Vatley Roaal

z ip  946 I r Pllone (7Ot) 446_2262

- * " _ r Vacavil le, California
Zip 95688 phone (7O7) 446_22624 .  L a n d  O w n e r Gerald Shirar

Address 7215 p leasaut  Val ley Road ci ty .  s tate Vacavi l fe ,  CA z ip gSOAe5 - cenera to r  name under  wh ich  t . rnk w i  1 ]  b e m a n i  f e s t e d
Gerald Shirar

D p A  I . D .  N o .  u n d e r  v h i c l r

r c v  1 2 / 9 0

t a n k  w i ]  I  b e

- l -

manifested cAcooo787936



Con tractor

Address P . O ,  B o x  l 9 t 6 4 t

San I'rancisco, CA
phone (415) 86 r-  1331

1

License'TvDe Eng.  Contractor

Class "A"

VERSAR, INC.consuf ta nt

Address 1255 Earbor Bay parkway, Suite 100

Alameda, CA
Phone $lo1 749-trr*

Person for Invest igat ion

Anlhony Mongero

Contact

Name
Ti t te  Geoscieuces Program Uanager

Phone (5ro) 748,-6444

9. Nunl ler of  tanks

Length of  piping

Total nunber of

beinq closed under this plan ODe

being removed under this plan approxJ_uately 20r

t anks  a t  f ac i l i t y  oue

tt '  
:"t: i t :ux?#:i:"" 

Hazardous waste rransporters/Facil ir ies (see

** Underg.round tanks are hazardous waste and must be handted **as hazardous t /asre
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson Tauk
E P A  f . D .  N o - cAD 009466392

Haul- er

Address

License No. 309173

255 Parr Boulevard

License Exp. Date None

( - i  t r r Rictrnoud
State CA z ip 9480r

b) ProductrzRgsidual S I  udge/Ri nsa t  e

Above

Disposa l  S  i t e
Nane Same as

E P A  I .  D .  N o -
Addres s

Y e v  L 2 / 9 o

- ^ " J

- 2 -

Sta te 1 , I p



ci  Tank and p
o
i p i ng  T ranspor te r

Nane Sare as Above 
EpA I .D.  No.

Hau le r  L i cense  No . L i cense  Exp .  Da te
Add res s

r - i  +  r r
Sta te L I P

d)  Tank  and  p ip ing  D isposa l  S i te

Name Sa0e as Above EpA I.D. No,
Address

s ta te ziD

1 r Experienced Sarnple ColLector

"qtttc l{ ichael Cl anno-

conpany - 
versar' Inc.

Address 1255 Earbor Bay parkway, Suite 100

city Alaneda
srut" cA zip 9450r pho.," (510) t4B-6444

12 . Laboratory

Name Trace A.ualysis Laboratory, Inc.

Address 3423 Investmeut Boulevard, No. g

EaJrsard
S tate 94s45z ip

1 3 .
pas t?  Ves  [  ] No I  xJ

Sta te  Cer t i f i ca t i on  No .  t  r qo

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the
f f  yes ,  desc r ibe .

r e v  L 2 / 9 o - 3  -



14. Describ" rn"an?s .o

, L.i( .
\.\i -. ' ,l

for  renderi-n
o
gt

Pry tce @ a rate of pounds per 1,000 gallons of capacity. Vapor levels

i; 
i/\

us ed ank  i ne r t

continuousl monitored t,ith IJL and FID uetera.

p u m p 6 d  o u t  a n a l  I n 6 r t € d ,  a I l  a s s o c i a t e d  p i p i n gout  lD to  the  tanks .  e f f  acces  s  tn i "  
- i i J " . i  

o toOba retroved. rnaccosstbr;-; i ; i ; ; ' ;" ; ;" ;"

1l-. ,  U3V Area Air eual i ty Hanaqementwith locar rr i .-"xj- i , i i iol ;1.3: l : l l -31::. i" .  .(  77r._6ooo), arons
fo r  tank  . . ro . ru ru l l ju - i rd in9 .  Depar t rnents ,  must  a r .o  l " ' concac ted

H:,ff "::I:il:i#"F:Fi'3;*1"'ii"i:';;:^;::i.it:i;;i:i,;:il;;';;"norkiDs ."*,,,.ii, jo;.:";:I::.;;, :ri:;il;j:Jil+;r"ii'fi::l"""" 
" .

15, Tank History and Sanpl ing fnformat ion

?: "':;:i J :oi "ol"';:'o': - co r I €c t €d ror €v€ rv
vdrar b€ p,.".oi ' i i . ; . : .*:";$l: : .*"".  o.

20 -  f €€ t  o f  p l p l nq  t ba t
co l l ec t6d  shou lo  i oy  g ro r . rna

Befor€ tanks are
nust b€ f lush€d
piping Eust theD
plugg€d.

}{ateria]_ to
be sanpled
( tank  con ten ts ,
sor l  ,  ground_
water,  etc.  )

Locat ion and
Depth of

Sa}np I es

capacity Use Historv
(see instruct i6ns)

Unknowa - taEk currenCly
not in uae

6oi1 fro0 bottom
of UST excavation

ground rrater if
present is
excavation

2 sanple locati
I from beneath
each end of tank
froa native soi1
less than 2 feet
base of backfill.
A1so,  one ( l )
sample frou
beueath aasoclat
pipelitre.

r e v  I 2 / 9 C - 4  -



Excava ted /s  tockp i  I  ed  so i l
s tockp i l ed  So i l

vo l u}ne
( Est j_na ted )

l0 cubic yards

Samp l  i  nq  pJ .an

If detectable chemlcal
excavatiou, a miutmuu 

"f":l::ltl"t 

lons are observed in

^':::. .n. " ;."k;i;;" ;i il:":J#:i:i;t'. :"":b 
r a ined

samp-Le.

s tockp i l €d t
coDp le te l y

submi t  s i te and Sa f  e ty  p l . - in

s o i l  D u s t  b €  p L a c e d
covered uy prlJtiJ-=;:"i i#:" plastic and nust b€

16. chenical  rnethods
ror anaryzirn ..r i l3="ssociated dete.ction ri-nits to be used
rhe Tr i_RegrloDal

;:: :$::ifi i,#il:i::.i:;"H;::;t";,tifi ff,":;:ii;";:"t"ii""ir; :=
Contaminant

sought
"':*;.:';;d;.:$;; EPA, DHs, or

;:i;5"^ffi*il:i"
14ethod
Detect ion
Linit (ppn)

TPH/G

TPE/D

?oc

BTEX

Ealogenated
VOCs

Seleet Senl

Ueavy ltetals
- Cadniun
- Chronlun
- Lead
- NLckel
- Zl'nc

DEs 5030

rlEs 3550

5520 E &

,;;*

GC|FID

CiCltI'D

EPA 80201602

EPA 8010/601

wA 82701625

6000/7000 Series

,ffI,lq#
r ,o  /  o .o5
50 /  5 .o

0.005/ 0.000s

0.005/ 0.0005

0.005/ 0.0005

o.zs /  o .oL
r .20  /  0 .05
2 .s0  /  o .LO
7-5O /  o .3O
1.20 /  o .  05

rev  L2 /90

IIeaf th

- 5  -

(See  fns t ruc t i ons  )



18 '  submi t  worxe |  compensat ion  cer t i f  i ca t .Qoo"

Report  l rDy Ioats or  
_c_oD 

tat r , i  nat lon to th ls  of f lc€ n i th ln  5 daysof  d lscov€ry .  tn "  
: : f " . !  = f ru f  i 'U" - ia j . ,on  u . ,  Underground

i::;"?;=Iil:.Y:;:fn"t zed r'eak/cznt.ii iur'o,, sire Report ronn.
submi t  a  c losu re  re rtank rernova_i l - - i i i lu" .c  to  th is  o f f ice , i l l i t  6o.days of  rhein i teu zz 

" i  * ,"- i "J i i l *r ln lr  contain arr the inr l , .^ui iJn-r i=. .d

I  declare rhat to 
Ll : - ! : .a.  of  my knowl i l?:  

"ng 
ber ief  the statenenrsand inforrnat ion provided above l . "* 'Jor"""a and true.

I_u:d":" !" ld that informat ion in addir i
3: . .1: :o"o in- order !o obrain . .  .oo.o. ,rr?". : : -  
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1.0 NTTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Mr. Gerald Shirar has retained Versar, Inc. (Versar) to conduct the removal of an
abandoned storage tank (UST) located at 3O80 Brmdway in the City of OaHand,
Califomia. Due the age and the disuse of this tank, it has been determined this tank remorral
ls n@essarv.

Delails of this ank arc unknown; howwer, it has been assumed that this tank is of a
single walled, steel construction and has a 1,000 gallon capacity. Tank removal procedures and
sampling requirements will follow regulatory criteria specific to usrs of unkrown content.

1.2 Site Characterization

Client Name: Mr. Gerald Shirar

Location of Site: 3080 Broadway, Oakland,
California

Client Contact Person(s):

Mr. Gerald Shirar

Topography of site and contiguous:

Hilly _ Flat _X_ Hummocky Marshy
Mountainous

Area affected:

Other

Rural Residential _ Industrial_ Commercial _X

Bodies of water bordering the site, if any:

Urban
Other

hke

Are the services being provided as a consequence of orders from local, state, or federal
offrcials?

Stream
Oc€an

River
Other x

Pond
None

Bay

Yes NoX



1.3 hrrpme

This plan provides Venar field personnel and sub-conEactors with an understanding of
the potential chemical and physical lrazards associated with the UST removal at this sit€. In the
event of encountering contaminants or of physical injury, the following information will define
the safety precautions necessary to respond to such et/ents, should they occur.

1.4 Objective

The primary objective is to ensure the well being of all personnel involved in the site
assessment and the community surrounding the site. All personnel assigned to this project shall
be familiar with the subsurface concerns,'and this and other health and safety site plans. Given
the potential of encountering contaminant material, all personnel directly related eo the field
activitie's shall be required to sign the Agreement Statement in Section 8.1, certifying that they
have read, understood, and agreed to abide by its provisions.

1.5 Hazard Determination

Serious Moderate hw X Unlnown

1.6 Level of Protection

_X_ Modified level D

The minimum acceptable level of protection at this site is a Modified I_evel D, as
described in the 5.0 Section entitled "Health and Safety Requirements. "

1.7 Amendments

- Any change in the scope of this project and/or site conditions must be amended in writing
in the 8.2 section entitled rrealth and Safety Site Plan Amendment sheet and approved by thi
Health and Safety Manager.

Proposed time frarne for the site work April 15 through May 15,1993.
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2.0 PROJECTPERSONNEL

During the tank removal at the site, Versar personnel will be available to monitor and
assist in the errent that contaminated materid is encountered. In the occurrence of such a
circumstance, the following management sEucturc will be instituted for the purpose of safety
related to the removal of the materid.

2.1 koject l\{anager: Anthony Mongero

The Project Manager will be responsible for implementing the project and obtaining the
necessary personnel and resources for the project completion. Specific duties will include:

- providing authority and resources to ensure that the Site Safety Offic€r is able to
implement and manage safety procedures

- preparing reports and recommendations about the project to clients and affected
Versar personnel

ensuring that all persons allowed to enter the site (i.e. @ntractors, state and/or
federal offrcials, visitors) are made aware of the potential hazards associated with the
substances known or suspected to be on-site and are lnowledgeable of the specific
health and safety sitre plan available on-site

ensuring that the Site Safety Officer is aware of all of the provisions of health and
safety site plan and is inshucting all personnel on site about the site practices and
emergency lrocedures defined in the plan

ensuring that the Site Safety Officer is making an effort to monitor the site safety
and has designated a Field Team I-eader to assist with the responsibility when
necessary.

2.2 lJraltb and Safety l\i[anager

The Health and Safety Manager shall be responsible for the overall coordination and
oversight of the health and safety site plan. Spec.ific duties wilt include:

- approving the selection of the types of personal prot€ctive equipment (ppE) to be
used on-site for specifrc tasks
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monitoring tlle compliance activities and the documentation processes undertalnen by
the Site Safety Officer

evaluating weather and chemical hazard information and making recommendations
to the Project Manager about any modifications to work plans or personal protection
levels in order to mainAin personal safety

coordhating upgnding or downgrading of PPE with Site Safety Officer, as
n@essify, due to changes in exposure levels, monitoring results, weather, or otler
site conditions

approving all field personnel working on-site, taking into consideration their level
of safety training, their physical capecity, and their eligibility to wear the protective
equipment nec€ssary for their assigned tasks (i.e. respirator fit t€sting results)

overseeing the air-monitoring procedures as they are carried out by site personnel
for compliance with all company health and safety policies

2.3 Site Safety OIIicer: Aimee Chow

The Site Safety Officer shall be responsible for the implementation of the health and
safety site plan. Specif,c duties will include:

monitoring the compliance of field personnel for the routing and proper use of the
PPE ttlat has been designated for each task

routinely inspecting PPE and clothing to ensure that it is in good condition and is
being storcd and maintained properly

stopping work on the site or changing work assignments or procedures if any
operation threatens the health and safety of workers or the public

monitoring personnel who enter and exit the sitr and all controlled access points

reporting any signs of fatigue, work-related stress, or chemicat exposures to the
Project Manager and/or Health and Safety Manager within 24 hours

dismissing field personnel from the site if their actions or negligence endangers
themselves, co-workers, or the public and reporting the same to the Project Manager
and/or Health and Safety Manager within 24 hours
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- ftporting accidents or violations of the healdr and safety site plan to the Project
Manager and/or Itrealth and Safety lv{anager within 24 hours

- ktowing emergency procedures, evacuation routae, and the telqrhone numbers of the
ambulance, local hospial, poison conhol center, fire and police departments

- ensuring that all project-related have signed the personnel agreement and
acknowledgement forms contained in this health and safety site plan

- coordinating upgrading and downgrading of PPE with the Health and Safety
Manager, as necessary, due to changes in exposure levels, monitoring results,
weather, or other site conditions

- performing air monitoring with approved instruments in accordance with
requirements stated in this Site Safety plan.

2.4 Fiekl Team Leader

In tlle event that the Project Manager and lhe Site Safety Officer are not on the site, the
Field Team Leader will assume all responsibility for enforcing safety procedures.

2.5 Fteld Personnel

All field personnel shall be responsible for acting in compliance with all safety
procedures outlined in this Health and safety site plan. Any hazardous work situations or
procedures should be reported to the Site Safety Officer so that corrective steps can be taken.
The Health and Safety Manager and/or Site Safety OfEcer has the authority to halt any operation
related to any contaminated material that does not follow the provisions of this Eealth and Safety
Site Plan.
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3.0 EDIM.GENCTF'S

In tle event of an accident or emergency situation, immediae action must tre taken by
the first person to recognize the event. First aid equipment is located o,n-site inside the Versar
vehicle. Immediately after emergency procedures are implemented, notify (1) the Site Safety
Officer and (2) the Project Manager and the Health and Safety Malager about the situation.

3.1 Emergency Telephone Numbers

Immediate Emergencies:

I-ocal Police:
Fire:
Ambulance:
Medical:

911
911
911
911

Mdical Emergency:

Merritt Hospital
Hawthome Avenue and Webster SEeet
Oakland, Califomia
(510) 6554000

Environmental Emergency:

Versar, Inc.
OSHA
Poison Control Center
National Response Cent€r

(510) 748-6444
(510) 568-8602
(8W) s23-2222
(800) 424-8802

3.2 Encountering Hazardous Sifuations (requiring evacuation)

Personnel encountering a hazardous situation shall instruct others on site to evacuate
the vicinity IMMEDIATELY and call the (1) Site Safety Officer, Q) the Project Manager, and
(3) the Health and Safety Manager for instructions.

The site must not be re-entered until the situation has been corrected (i.e. appropriate
back-up help, monitoring equipment, personal protective equipment is at the site).
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Usual Procedures for \iury

A. Call for ambulance/medical assistance, if necessary. Noti$ the receiving hospital
of the nature of the physical injury or chemical over€xposure. If a telephone is not
available, transport the person to the near€st hospital.

B. Send/take this health and safety site plan to medical facility with the injured person,
if applicable.

C. If the injury is minor, proceed to administer first aid.

D. Notiry the Site Safety Officer, Project Manager, and llealth and Safety Manager of
all accidents, incidents, or near miss situations.

3.3 Emergency Trcahent

When transporting an injured person to a hospital, bring this health and safety site plan
to assist medical personnel with diagnosis and heatment. In all cases of chemical overexposure,
follow standard procedures as outlined below for poison management, first aid , and if applicable,
cardiopulmonary resuscitation. Four different routes of exlxrsure and their rcspective first
aid/poison management proc€dures are outlined below:

A. Ingestion:

IMMEDIATELY transport the person to the n€arest medicat facility, or call the
poison control center at 911

B. Inhalatior/Confined Space:

DO NOT ENTER A COI\IFIh{ED SPACE 11O RESCI]E A PERSON WIIO HAS
BEEN OVERCOME T]I{IJSS PROPERLY EQIITPPED AND A STANDBY
PERSON IS PRESENIT.

C. Inhalation/Other:

Move the person from the containment environment. Initiate CPR, if necessary.
Call, or have someone call, for medical assistance. If necessary, hansport the victim
to the nearest hospital as soon as possible.
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D. Skin Conhct:

IMMEDIA'TELY wash off skin with a liarge amount of water. Remwe any
contaminated clothing and rewash skin. Transport penon to a medical facility, if
necessary.

E. Eyes:

Ilold eyelids open and rinse the eyes IMMEDIATELY with copious amounts of
water for 15 minutes. If possible, have the person remove hiVher contact lense.s (if
wom). Nwer permit the eyes to be rubb€d. Transport the person to a hospitai as
soon as possible.
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4.0 CEEIVIICAIS OF CONCERN

Health Etfects

Potential effects of any e4xNure are dependant on serreral factors such as: toxicity of
substance, timeframe of eryrosure, concentration of substance producing the exposure, general
health of person exposed, and individual use of hazardous reduction methods. Given that this
site involves the removal of an UST of unknown @nt€nt, we can not be certain of the presents
of harmful constituents. The following lists substances that may be encountered at the site.

Benzene

Benzene can enter fte body through inhalation, ingestion, and skin contact. Studies have
noted that chronic exposure to benzene vElor cirn produce neurotoxic and hemopoietic @lood
system) effects. Other effects can include headache, dizziness, nausea, conwlsions, coma, and
possible death if exposure is not reversed.

1.2 - Dichloroethane

1,2 - Dichloroethane (1,2 - DCA), once commonly used as a degreasing solvent, can
enter the body by way of inhalation, ingestion and/or skin contact. Symptoms from exposure to
1,2 - DCA can consist of central nervous system dqression, skin irritation, and/or liver and./or
kidney damage.

Phenol

Phenol can enter the body through inhalation, ingestion, or through skin absorption and
contact. Symptoms due to exposurc to phenol can include the following: irritation of the eyes,
nose, or thrcat; anorexia, low-weight; weakness, muscle aches, pain; dark urine; cyanosis; liver
and kidney damage; skin burns; dermatitis; ochronosis; tremor, convulsions, twitches.
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5.0 HE/\IJIH AND SATETY REQIIREI!{EIYTS

Work Zone Access

In the event of €ncountering significant contamination within a 3Gfoot radius of any on-
site operation, sit€ acc€ss will be restricted to Versar field personnel and subcontractors only.
Standard wort practices, such as performing field activities in the upwind position, will be
observed whenever possible. Personal protective equipmant indicated in Section 5.4 will be
worn by all on-site field personnel, including subcontractors.

Exclusion Zones

Formal exclusion z)nes atre not expected to be required. Unauthorized personnel will
not be permitted near the work zone area.

Decontamination Zone

A formal decontamination zone may not be required. However, if it is deemed
nec€ssary, it would be located upwind ftom the work zone iu€a- Decontamination procedures
are covered in Section 5.5. All site personnel will be required to follow the procedures.

Support Zones

No formal requirements will be necessary for the support zone area, although the general
practic€ of locating the zone in the upwind direction will be followed.

5.2 Air/Gas/Vapor Monitoring Procedures

The greatest potential hazards to safety and health at this site include:

l) Exposure to chemical vapors - through inhalation

2) Exposure to chemical contamination - through skin contact and ingestion

In the situation that soil and./or groundwater contamination is encountered, ongoing air
monitoring during project tasks will be provide data to e$sure that vapor concentrations are
within acceptable ranges and will provide adequate selection criteria for respiratory and dermal
protection.
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o Within any ar€a where photoionization detector/flame-ionization detector (PID/FID)
monitoring results exceed 50 units, an air purifying r€spiratior with organic cartridges
must be worn by all on-site workers.

. If PID/FID readings exceed Sfl) units, I-evel B protection will be required. Personnel
must leave the site immediately and contact tlrc Sit€ Safety Officer or the Health and
Safery tvtandler for further inshuctions.

. Respirator cartridges will be changed once per day as a minimum. This can be
accomplished at the end of the work day during relpirator decontamination. If odor
breakthrough is detected while wearing the respirator or breathing becomes difficult,
change cartridges immediately. ,

5.3 Action Levels/Level of Personal hotection Equipment (PFE)

Air monitoring
instrument

IEVEL D
< 50 units

IEVEL C
5G500 units

LEVEL B
> 500 units

5.4 Personal Protective Equipment

Modified kvel D is the minimum acceptable level for this site. Modified kvel D
provides minimal dermal protection. Respiratory prot€ction is optional unless air monitoring
data indicates otherwise.

Modified kvel D includes:

- coveralls/work uniform
- Tyvek (optional)
- Nitrile butyl-rubber or Viton gloves (optional)
- bootVshoes, leather or chemical resistant, with steel shank and approved toe

protection
- approved safety glasses or chemical splash goggles if the potentiat for splash exists
- hard hat
- reflective traffic vest (if traffrc, construction, or other related activities are present)
- hearing protection (as appropriate)

Additional equipment upgrade:

l. Protocols for upgrading
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Once air monitoring data are complete and results arc tabulated on the initial sit€
entry, the Site Safety Officer and/or Health and Safety ldanager will determine
if changes in PPE are needed.

Upgraded equipment

a. Respirators

Respfuators with organic vapor cartridges shall be wom by all personnel
if PID readings exceed 50 units.

b. Other

Tyvek suits and appropriate gloves shall be worn if potential for dermal
exposurc exists while performing job tasts.

C. First Aid Equipment

Vehicles used for site work will be equip@ with a frrst aid kit and safety
equipment including:
- cones and flags
- barricades
- fue extinguisher
- water, suitable for drinking
- portable eye wash
- appropriate emergency bandage material

5.5 Decontamination Procedures

All operations conducted at tlis sit€ have the potential to contaminate freld equipment and
Personal protective equipment (PPE). To prvent the transfer of any contamination to vehicles,
administrative areas, and other personnel, the following procedures must be followed:

1. Whenever possible, field equipment strould be decontaminated with a solution of
Alconox or Liquinox and thoroughly rinsed with water prior to leaving the site.
This must be done outside of any work area or the hot zone.

2. Disposable PPE (for example, Tyvek suits, respirator cartridges) must be bagged
and disposed of at the site.
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Personnl Decontamination

Level D: Segregated Equipment Dr@
- wash/rinse outer boot (as apprcpriate)
- wash/rinse chemical rcsistant outer glove, then remove as appropriate
- remove and throw out inner disposable gloves in designated, lined receptacles

kvel C: Segregated Equipment Drop
- wash/rinse outer boots
- wash./rinse chemical rcsistant outer gloves, then remove ape and gloves
- remove chemical resistant suit (remove by rolling down suit from the inside)
- remove outer boots
- remove first pair(s) of diqposable gloves
- remove respirator, hard haVfaceshield and properly dispose of cartridges; wash

respirator
- remove last pair of disposable gloves

Level B: Segregated Equipment Drop
- wash/rinse outer boots
- wash/rinse chemical resistant outer gloves
- cft)ss hotline (into clean area) and change air tanl$, then redress or
- cross hotline (into clean area)
- remove boots and gloves
- remove SCBA, if wom over chemical resistant suit
- if SCBA is worn under the suit, remove the chemical resistant suit. then the

SCBA
- remove hard hat

5.6 Field Procedurcs

A digsafe number must be obtained from appropriate agency prior !o drilling, excavation
or trenching. To determine presence of subsurface metal utility lines, tanla and/or drums, a
metal detector should be used before excavating on a site.

During the operation, two persons (one designated as "opeiator" and the other as the
"helper) must be present at all times. The helper (whether versar field personnel or
subcontractors) must be instructed as to the whereabouts of the emergency shut-off switrch.
Every attempt must be made to keep unauthorized personnel from entering the work area. If
this is not possible, the operation should be shut dov*n until the area is cleared. The Site Safety
off,cer or the Field ream r€ader has the authority and responsibility to shut down the
excavating operations whenever a hazardous sihntion is deemed present.
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The arm of the any equipment should maintain a preferred clearance of 20 feet from any
overhead elechical cables, with l0 feet being the minimum. All operations will immediately
cease during any hazardous weather conditions.

tlard hats and safety boots slnl be worn at all times.

5.7 Electrical Equipment end Ground Fault Cfuqrit Internrpters

A11 electrical and power cables used in and around wells or sfuctures
containing chemical contamination must be explosion-proofand/or intrinsically-safe and equip@
.vith a three-wire ground lead that has been rated as explosion-proof for hazardous atnospheres
(Class I Div 1&?). In accordance with OSIIA 29 CFR 1926.404, approved ground fault circuit
interupt€rs (GFCD must be utilized for all 120 vault, single-phase, 15 and 20 amp recqrtacle
outlets on the site that are in use by employees and that are not part of the permanent wiring as
defined by the NEC 1987. Receptacles on the ends of the extension cords are not part of the
permanent wiring and therefore, must be protect€d by GFCI's whether or not the extension cord
is plugged into permanent wiring.

The GFCI is a fast-acting circuit breaker that senses small imbalances in the circuit
caused by current leakage to ground, and in a fraction of a second, shuts off the electricity.
However, the GFCI will not protect the employee from line-to.line contact hazards such as a
person holding two "hot' wires or a hot arrd neutral wire in each hand. The GFCI does provide
protection against the most common form of electrical hazard - the ground fault. It also
provides protection against fires, overheating, and destruction of wire insulation.

GFCI's can be used successfully to reduce electrical hazards on conshuction sites.
Tripping of GFCI's intemrption of current flow, is sometimes caus€d by wet connectors and
tools. It is good practice to limit exposure of connectors and tools to excessive moisture by
using watertight or sealable @nnectors. Providing more GFCI's on shorter circuits can prevent
tripping caused by the cumulative leakage from several tools or by leakages from extremely long
circuits. (Adapted fmm OSHA 3007; Ground-Faulting Protection on Conshuction Sites - 1987.)

5.8 IIre Protection

Only approved metal cans will be used $o tranE ort and store flammable liquids. All
gasoline and diesel{riven engines requiring refueling must be shut down and allowed to cool
before filling. No open flame or spark is allowed in any area containing petroleum products or
other flammable liquids.

Smoking is not allowed during any opentions within the work area in which petroleum
products or solvents in free-floating, dissolved or vapor forms, or other flammable liquids may
be present.
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5.9 General Health

Medicine and alcohol can increase the effects of exposure to toxic chemicals. Unless
specifically approved by a qualified physician, prercription dnrgs should not be taken by
personnel assigned to operations where the potential for absorption, inhalation, or ingestion of
toxic substances exists.

Drinking and driving is prohibited at any time. Driving at excessive speeds is always
prohibited. Skin abrasions must be thoroughly protected to prevent chemicals from penetrating
the abrasion.

It is recommended that contact lenses not be worn by persons working on the site.

6.0 EI\'IPITOYEE TRAINING

All Versar employees with the potential for hazardous exposures are required to
participate in an initial minimum of 40 hours of training to recognize, evaluate, and conhol site
hazards. Three days of supervised field-training is also includd within the initial training
pm$am. Project manager level and above must also participate in an additional eight-hour
supervisory training course. Once employees have received the above training, they receive a
certificate of completion and are scheduled for an eight-hour refresher haining session within
one year of their initial training. Versar training includes specific details on the following:

- regulatory requirements
- confined space entry
- respiratory protection
- hazatd communication
- decontamination procedures
- incident command system

- first aid,/CPR
- air monitoring
- toxicology
- Prop. 65 (California)
- fire technology
- personal protective equipment

7.0 MEDICAL MONITORING PR.OGRAM

All Versar field personnel are required to have annual medical evaluations in accordance
with the company's Health and safety Program policy. Additional re-evaluation will be
considered in the event of chemical ov€r€xposure while working on this site.

The chemicals typical of this site can affect specific organ systems producing
characteristic health effects. The medical evaluation will, therefore, focus on the liver, kidney,
nervous system, blood systems, and skin and lung function. hboratory testing will include
complete blood count, and applicable kidney and liver function tests. Other te,sts include skin
examination.
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t.O DOCI]MENT?\UON

E.l Health and Safety Site Plan Agrrenmt

In the situation that significant contamination is encountercd which could come into
contact with site development personnel, dl details of this Health and Safety Site Plan will be
implemented. Versar personnel have the autho,rity to stop work performed by our subcontractors
at this site if any work is not performed in accordance with the requirements of this Health and
Safety Site Plan.

All Versar project personnel and subconhactor personnel are requited to sign the
following agreement prior to conducting work at the sit€,

A. I have read and fully understand the Health and Safety Site Plan and my
individual responsibilities.

B. I agree to abide by the provisions of the Health and Safety Site Plan.

Name Company Signature
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t.2 Eealth and Safety Site Plan Amendment Sheef

Project Name:

Project Number:

Location:

Changes in field activities or hazards:

Proposed Amendment:

Proposed By:

Approved By:
Project Manager

Health & Safety Manager

Declined Bv:

Date

Date

Amendment Effective Date
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Vo't'^$rfti""
April 12, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
D€eartment Of Environmental Health
Hazardous MatErials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Catifornia 94621

Subject: Reque,st For Closure Of The Underground Storage Tank At 3080 Broadway,
Oakland, Califomia.

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is a completed Underground Tank Closure Plar CI|CP) for the underground
storage tank (UST) located at 3080 Broadway in Oakland, California. Pursuant to Alameda
County requirements, enclosed with the UTCP are three copies of the following:

. Health and Safety Site Plan,

. Facility map,

. Contactor's (Iiki Senices, Inc.) hazardous materials license, and

. Contractor's workers compensation insurance certificate.

Also enclosed is a personal check for $483.00 for the permit removal fee. Please review
and approve this closure plan as smn as possible. If you have any questions or require
additioinl information regarding this request, please call me at (510) 748-A47.

Attachments

19!|7-93tm2{0utlJr12,93

WESTERN REGIONAL OFFICE . TECHNICAL SERVICES GROUP
1255 HAFBOF BAY PARKWAY, SU|TE l00 . ALAMEDA CALIFOFNIA 94501 . TELEPHONE: (510) 748.6444 FA( (510) 748-8i141

Anthony
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. B, S. EAGAN & GO.
' . 150-X Mason Circle' 

coNcoRD, CALIFORNTA 94520
(4r5) 682-3636

FAX (415) 682.0s18

ro Ci tv of Oakl-and
7101 Edgewater  Dr ive
O n k l  e n d .  C A  9 4 6 2 1

Ar i+rLLi  orL:  T im Murray
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tr
tr
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! Prints

E Change order
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Lab  Resu l t s  (  GTEL)
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For approval
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tr
tr
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Submit -copies tor distribution

Return-corrected prints
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COPY TO
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wfiJ**E- Cli6nr: RS. Eagan & Co.
P,oiecl Number: SF&762{087.72

work Ordo. Numbor: ML579ml
Loc€tion: Coroorats Yard *{

Oakland. CA

o

L
IA t
tN  c .

Wester Reglon
/080-C Piks tn., Concod, CA 94520
(/r5) 68s-7852
In CA: (800)5it,!-3422
Ouhide CA: (800) 423-7143

Table I

TEST FESULTS

8TO(/Tqtal Petroleum l-lyd,ocerbons
i,todiliild EPA Mothod 80l5/8020/5030

Matrlr: Soil

Date Sampled:

Oato Analyredr

May 3, I ggo

May 3, 'l9SO

Sample lD
Depth

(ft)
Total Psuoleum
flydrocarbons Ben!eno Toluens EthYbonzeno Xylenes

141 60 t l 2.4 12

'tA2 790 27 86 t6 't 50

145 ND NO NO ND NO

Composits A NA ND ND NO ND NO

Comgosite C M 500 1 2 79

CA Certificalion Numbqr: E628

MDL- Method detoclion limit: compound below this l6vel would not be detected.
Flesults roundEd to two significant figures.

Melhod detection limit; TPH lOppm; Bonzene lppm: Tolueno lppm; Ethylbonzeno lppm; Xyl€nos lppm'

NA = Not Applicable
ND = None Detected

GTEL Concord, CA
M1579@1.DOC

Page 1 ol 3



gi6ot RS. Eagan & Co.
Proiect Numb€c SF&7624087.72

wo.k Ord6r Numb€r; Ml'579001
Localion: Cocro(ato Yard #4

OaLland. CA

CA Certification number: E628
MOL = Method detection limit; compound belowthis levelwould not be dectected.
Results rounded to two significant ligures.
Method detection limh: 10 mg/Kg (ppm)

NA = Not Appllceble
ND = None Detected

Date Sampied:

Oate Anallzed:

Table 2
TEST RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
Modilied EPA Method 801s (GC/FlD)/s030

Matrix: Soil
Nlay 3, 1990
May 3, 1990

&g,^I,E'l:

Sample lD
Depth

(ft)
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

as Diesel
Remarks

1A3 8 62 NA

tA4 a <MDL NA

Composite B NA 920 NA

GTEL Concord, CA
MLs7900 r .DOC

Page 2 of 3



Client: R-S. Eagan E Co.
Proiecf Numbo.: sFB-762{.€7,72

\4brk O;d€r Number: Mt579OO'i
Loc€tion: Corporala Yard #4

Oakland. CA

. Table 3
TEST RESULTS

Total Pelroleum Hvdrocarbons
EPA Method 3550/AP'HA SM so3E/lR

Matrk: Soil

CA Certification number: E628
MDL = Method detection limit; compound below this level would not be dectected.
Results rounded to two significant fibures.
Method delection limit: 10 mg/Kg (ppm)
NA = Not Applicable
ND = None Detected

Dat. Sampl€d:
Oato A^alyred:

May 3, 1990
May 3, 1990

_ l

U--*.-- i'} lJ"ttr'L /r|rttl
EmmtP. PdFdK-
Laboratory Director

rygJ--E-t

Samde lD
Oepth
(tr)

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons Remarks

1A3 190 T.P.H. as Oil and Grease
144 .t 24 T.P.H. as Oil and Grease
Comoosite B NA w T.P.H. as Oil and Grease

GTEL Conco.d, CA
M1579@1.DOC

Page 3 of 3



Client: B.S. Eagan & Co.
Proiect Number: SF&762{087.72- 

Locstion: Fir€station #14

Oat6 Sampl6d:

Dat6 &raly.ed:

May 3, ,|990

May 3, 1990

Table 1

TEST RESULTS

Total P€troleum llydrocarbons as Exes€l
Modified EPA M€thod 8ol5 (GC/Flo)

Marrix: Soil

CA C€rtification number: 8628

MDL . i/€thod dele€don li.flit: compound b€low thls l6wl would nol bs d€qtected.
R6sults aoundcd lo two 3ignilicar liguros.

lbthod deteqtiqn llmit 10 mg/Kg (pPm)

NA - Not Applicablo
NO - I'lono O6teqled

6f--*.-- f P1-Ii /4^113
ffi
[aboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
ML57901.OOC ggJ"F-t

Sample lD
Depth

(ft)
Total Peirolgum
Hyd,@arbon3

as Oisgcl
Ft€maaks

tB l 7.5 ldm NA

1A? 7.5 lm NA

t93 9.5 560 NA

t84 9.5 t r 0 NA

Page 1 of 1



Cli€nl: RS. Eagan & Co.
Proieqt Numbo.: SFS762{087.72

Location: Firestation *23

Tabl€ 1

TEST RESULTS

BTo(/fotal Petroleum l-lyd.oca.bons
Modified EPA Method 8015/8O20/5O3O

Matrix: Soil
Oalo Sampl€d:

Oata Analy.ed:
iltay 3, 1990

Illay 3, 1990

SamplG lO
Deprh

In)
Total P€troteum
l'!d.oca,bons B€nzeno Tolueno Ethylbonzon XylBncs

8 ND ND ND ND NO
r @ I <MDL ND NO NO <MOL
rc3 <MDL NO ND ND NO
tC44o(Ilp. NA 250 ND 3.4

CA C€rtific.tion Number: E628
MOL= Method det€ctlon limlt; co.npound below this level woutd oot be deteclsd.
Fbsults.oundod to tvro significant ligur6s.
Method detection limit; TpH loppm; Benzeo€ .tppm; Totuens ippm; Ethylbenzene lppm; Xytenes 1ppm.
NO = tlot heqled

GTEL Concord, CA
ML57902.OOC

wPJ*[''*
Page 1 ol 2



Oientr RS. Eagan & Co.
Proiesl Numb€.: SF&762s47'72- 

Location: Fir6station #23

Date Sampled:
DaiE Attl'yzs{i:

Table 1
TEST HESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocerbons as Diesel
Modified EPA Method 801s (GC/FID)

Marrk soil
May 3, 1990
May 3, 1990

CA Certification number: E€28
MDL = Method detection limit; compound below this level would not be dectected.
Besults rounded to two signfficant figures.
Method detection limit: 10 mglKg (ppm)

NA = Not Applicable
ND = None Detected

/LnB

GTEL Concord, CA
ML57902.OOC

Sample lD
Depth

(ft)
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

as Oiesel
Remarks

lC4 Comp. NA 200 NA

Page 2 ol 2 gE""^IJ,[



ft.S. EAGAN t, CO.
Ge nu'at I Cortl r'a.cl ./.fts
Gtnerzrl Iing,int..t'ing, Prlt.'eas l'lping E Iil.:(.l't.|ltI

RsE/ bvr
enclosure

coRP#4\REFUND

, ro - ̂  rr,nroi t, *rti,r,"
(otlia;oRtt. t:A 9i,520

(,t tit) 6112-!16!16

YIay 7 , 1990

Alameda County Health Care services Agency
Departnent of Environrnental Health
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
BO Swan Way, Roan 200
oakland, cA 9462I

Attention: Accounts Receivable

centlemen

Re: c i ty of  oakland, Corporat ion \atd #4
5921, Shepherd Canyon Road, 94511

Enclosed is a copy of our check #1005o in the amount of  $831'00
r,irhich we subnitted to your office together with our application
for the removal of four (4) tanks.

Also enclosed is a copy of the Report of Fire Inspection
indicating onl-y two (2) tanks ltere removed.

Kindly send us a refund for $333.00. Thank you for your prompt
attent ion to this matter.

S incerely,

R. S.  EAGAN & CO.

n  t / -

J*',*Y-<
Robert S. Eaqan d &

President



Pennit

89/206

Appllcatiori Fee ro., I
Yard f,4, four lanks

1UU5U

83r.00

R. S. EAGAN & CO. :,,
150K MASON CTRCLE PH. 4t$llil€636

: : CONOORO. CA €,t520

fl ERIDIAI{ NATTONAL BAXK
coNcoRo, cA 94520

.90-s?60.t21t. :

f i I S C E t t A I E 0 U S R E C E I P T

COUI{TV OF ALMEDA
OFFICE OF IIIE AUOITOR-COIITROLLER

DAIE: lz lz-o I ga

Ne 565609

Ozt -'n1 ,oo
D O L L A R SEAGAN & COMPANY

lFffilttog.s. &o*nt lSD K ft,lc.v>-r Cr.

l-l cAsH lfl rensoHel/cesH IER ' S CHECK/I. 0. t  I0o5O l-l orH€R:

l lO- I  (Rev l0 /85)  [0134E (08) ]  3-Par t oistribution: llhlte - Payor Ye'llor & Pink - oepart'



ADDRESS

G;N;ffi o- wlLLE MAoEI@IE:=-AYS'
FIEE

3:'8'5 (Rev. $m INSPECIOR

6

CITY OF OAKLAND
REPORT OF FIFE TNSPECTION

INSPECTION LI U

NorcE L€FT F 1st NOTICE znd NoTlcE I FINAL

VIOLATION o.F.g. . @NTACTED

3ft
$.,q

Ar . re . r=onC.s '@

^:*'- -TEr *^ *,Cifrf%_
ffigs\c\F)



Mark Out WhaE,
(Name/Address

Needs Changing and Hand t'o Lo-P Data Ent.ry
Entry)changies go tso Annual Prog:rams Data

AGENCY # : 1000O
SLID  :  3675
SITE NAME: City of
ADDRESS : 5921
CTTY lzIP : Oakland

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS:
RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMIOT: DATE
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE
REMEDIAI, ACTION: DATE
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE

ENFORCEMENT ACTTON TYPE: 1
IUFT FIEI-,D MANUAL CONSID:
CASE C],OSED:,
D.ATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

RPfl -CONIACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY / STATE :

SOIIRCE OF FIJNDS : F
roc:

Oakl and Corp. Yard #4
Shepherd Canyon

9451-1_

SITE STA]IUS

PRIOR CODE r

T]NDERWAY:
TJNDERWAY;
TJNDERWAY :
UNDERWAY:

Andrew Clark- Clough
City of  Oakland. Real Estate
1333 Broadway Suit ,e 333
Oakland. Cal- i - f  ornia 94 612

Insp: Dtrl

SIJBSTANCE: 800661-9

DATE REPORTED : 05/O3/I99O
DATE CONFTRMED I 05/03/1990
MULTI PI..,E RPS : N

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPI-,ETED : 07 / A9 / ]-992
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPI.,ETBD;
DATE COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMEMT ACTION TAKEN: 07/09/1992

DATE CAS E CI.,,OSED :
, REMEDIAI ACTTONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBI,E PARTY INFORMATION

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATTJRE DATE

Name,/Addres s Changes Only
DATA ENTRY INPUI :

ANNPGMS LOP DATE

Case Progress Changes

LOP DATE

L,4D;.
*.*w--d;]B

(hA+a s N4

tl^.Jz-{



wltte -€nv.heoltfl
ye ow -tocilltv
plrk -flles

ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, *200
Ooklond, CA 9462t
(415) 271-4320ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moleriols lnsoeclion Form ll,lll
Ste

Nome ------- J3i3I-! t -3 - r 1Q
ll.A EUSINESS PI.ANS fifie 19)

_ ] Irnmedbie A€podng
_ 2. 8rG. P|on sE!.
_ 3, RA C6l! > 30 doys
_ a,lNsiory hlorfidtbn
_ 5, Inwnl6ry Compl€16
_ 6. Emrg.ncy e63ponra
_ 7. Irohlng
_ 6. D€flcloncY
_ 9. Modtttcdt'on

2703
2fl5o3(b)
255Gt.7
255o.(o)
27W
25!O4(b)
255O4(c)
25E15(o)
25505G)

Cliy

IIB rclIlELY HAU. MATLS

- lo. a€€*rhqlion fom m.d 255:,3(0)
- 11, form ComPloi. 255330)
- 12 RMPP conl.nt! 25534(c)
- ll, tnpld.n€ot Sch. R€qd? (Y,IM
-.._ 14. 01|sl16 Coc€q. A3!63t 25g24i.ct
- 15. Probdbb et|( At!€lllr|ont 25531(O Heolth &

25S!{(g)
653!{)
25536(b)
255!t ffi

; - t, Potnlf apFilcoilen
i _ 2. Plpdr_'s t€ot brcnon

= - !, R€co.d. Mokrl,enonce

d _ 4. Releole e€port
- 5. Clc.rrs Plo6

2526t (HCA
25292 (HtS)
?712
265t
2670

O Doly vodo..
s€.rssnud grdv..slEr

5

E

=

v.rk!6/Qrdv/alE nE r

7) W6€ldylor|l66€e

8) lflrd Ist rcihg

9) Oth€r

-7. Precbls* l€d

_1. tP€ntDry eec.
_9. Sol Istt'g.
_ tO ero(,.d Wbl€r.

2613

2&
2&
M

t
a

_ll.MdllorPlon
_ l2.Acc€i. S€cue
_ ls-Plor! S'rbrlt

DoiE: _

D d t r -

E/64

2€e
26!a
2711

Con to c t :

T  i t  le :

S igno iu re

In  spe c to r :

S igno tu re :

. ,  nA 'a  / l  / .1
srte Addr€ss g("-l &f'41+A ratuWh V&'

;---r
ap 94 Ltt Phone

- I, HOZ. MOi/WOSIE GENERATORTIRANSPORTER
,1l. B(ldnes Plons. Acule Hozordous Mot€rlols

__l: lll. UndergrouM Tonk

_ 16. Po|:.ru R63porllbls
_ 17. crfincoibn
- 10. Ex.rnpn$ R€qr€dl (/M
_ l9,lrode S€crel eEcrBied? Camsetrlri

lll. UNDEPGPOUNo TANKS fitle 2i])

MAX AMT stored > 5O0 lbs. go l . . ctt. ?

ll, lll



R.S. EAGATU a CO.
Gc n t: t'i, I ( 0 n I r tt a' a o r'tt
Gene,'al l)n{.iu.:trlng, f)'oecss llipifig & bti(I|il\rl

RSE/bw
enclosure

AI.,ACNTY . GIL

t50-l v.lsoI I:IR0Lt;
tat cltRr). t;,1 9152t)

(1t5) 6Il2-:t6:t6
January 22, L99O

Alameda County HeaLth Services Agency
Department of Environmental- Heal-th
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
80 Swan Way, Room 200
oakland, CA 94627

Attent ion, Mr.  Gi1 wistar,  Inspector

Dear Mr.  Wistar:

Re3 Superior Precj-s ion Analyt ical

Superior Analyticat has advised us that they are indeed certified
to conduct all testing required for the work we do.

Enclosed you wi l l  f ind a cert i f icat ion List  showing the test ing
they are certified to do. They also mentioned that perhaps you
have an outdated listing.

S incere Iy ,

R. S. EAGAN & CO.

fl"*,1 /e"^U
Robert  S. Eagan
PresiCent
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AI,AMEDA COUNTY ITEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI1TENTAL HEALTH

TIAZARDOUS HATERIAI^S DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

oAKLAND, CA 9462)-
PHONE NO.  4 r5 /27 r -432s

L.*1r"'r + Q GQ-S--6-Q2-**-

7* po,o &?.t, T(;"= -
pore -13-:.3:i

T'NDERGROUND TANK CI.OSIJRE/ TODIFICATTON PI'ANS

city, State z ip  -

1. Business Nane Citv of 0akland Corporalion Yard #4

Business owner Citv of Oakland

2. Site Address 5921 Shepherd Canvon Road

city Oakland zLp 946LI pbone 273-3766

Uailing Address 7101 Edgewater Drive

City Oakland zLp --)462L Pi|lone 2f3:3462-

Land oH'ner

Address

5 .  E P A  I .  D .  N O . C000 77PL,

Co6. Contractor

Address 150-K

citY - 19!9914

License TYPe A c-6L/D-40 ID#

't

city

c-8 c-10

- 1 -

Phone

476428

Pbone 682-3636

consultant

Address
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8. Contact Person for Invest igat ion

Name Tim lfurray Title Engineering Technician

Plrcne 273-3462

9.  Tota]  No.  of  Tanks at  fac i l i tv  4

l -0.  Have penni t  appl icat ions for  a l l  tanks
o r r l . c e a Yes [  ]

been submitted to this
No  [ x  ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facil-ities

a) Product/waste Tranporter

City }4artinez State CA Zip.

Rinsate Transporter

Name same as above EPA I .  D.  No.

Address

Nane GSX Services of California EpA I.D, No. CAD 089864805

Address 4501 Pacheco Blvd. .

b )

94553

city

Tank Transporter

y.." Superior California T?ucking

Address 604 Galwiston

zip

EPA I. D. No. none

State

c )

city West Sacramento

d ) Tank Disposal Site

Address 3525 - 52nd Avenue

State CA Zip 95691

EpA I.D. t'ro. CAD98-I44-6362

e )

ai f r' )acrarnento

Contami,nated soil Transporter

p.." Ctemical Waste l'bnageflent, Inc.

Address 4227 Technology Drive

State CA 9s823zip

EpA r.D. No. CAmffi9867f8

e j-ty Fremon t

- 2 -

State CA zip 94s38-6337



1 2 -  S a m p l e  C o f L e c t o r

Name Pie r re  Mone t te

company Chromalab, Inc.

Address 2239 Omega Road #1

City San Ramon

13. Sanpl ing Informat ion for each tank or area

( two

Have tanks or pipes ]eaked

State CA zip -94583 phone 83f-1788

in the past? Yes [  ]  No [  ]

unknovnIf  yes, descr ibe -

Tank or Area Uater ial
sarnpled

Iocation
& Depth

Capacity Histor ic Contents
f  r f ,as t  5  vears l

2,00O gal.

300 gal.

hro other t

diesel

cs contents unknorrn--older a rd snaller)

15. NFPA nethods used

If  yes, descr ibe -

for rendering tank inert? Yes

lce Or alr eductor (I5 lbs

tx l Not l

tank, 15 lbs minirnum)

An explosion proof conbust ibLe gas Eeter shal l  be used to ver i . fy
tank inertness -

16. Laborator ies

Name
'C:rromalab, Inc.

Address 2239 Gnega Road, #1

State Cert i f icat ion No.

- 3 -

94583city San. Ramon State

water 955; hazardous was te

CA
" i h

238



EPA, DHs, or other
Sampfe Preparation
llethod Nunber

17. chenical Hethods to be used for Analyzing Sanples

contaminant
Sought

diesel  fan k

TPH-D

STEX

$asoi ing eonI

'TeH-g
* ETEX

EPA, DHS. or
otber Analysis
Nunber

3s50
s\zo f8L+0
5D2D /E

qn?n

:5o'zo f szqo

18. subttrit Site SafetY Plan

L9. Worloan's Conpensation: Yes [x] No [ ]

copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes  [ x ]  No  [  ]

Name of Insurer Republic Indgnni fy

20. PIot PIan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]

21. Deposi t  enclosed? Yes [X] No t  l

22. Please forward to this office the following inforuation
within 60 days after receipt of sanple results.

a) Chain of CustodY sheets

b) original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TsD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attaclunent A summarizing laboratory results

- 4 -



I declare that to the best of Ey knowledge and belief the statements
and infonoation provided above are correct and true. I understand
that inforroation in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environrnental
Heal.th and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved -

I understand that any changes in desS-g'n, materials or equipnent will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in cornpliance with all applicable oSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Aduinistration) requj-reaents concerning personnel and safety.

I tti11 notify the Departnent of Environuental Health at least tro (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required lnspections. I understand that site and
rtorker safety are solely ttre responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assuned by
the County of AlaDeda.

Signature o

Nane (p / Rohert S- Faoan

Signa

Date

s igirtature of Site owrer or operator

Nane (please

Signature

Date

- 5 -
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Business Narne CiLv of Oakland Corporation Yard #4

Business owner Citv of Oakland

Site Address 592I Sherherd Canvon Road

city 0akland zip 94611 Phone 213:3256--

1 .

3. Mailing Address

city Oakland zlp 9462L P};.one U-3:3462--

4 . Land oerer

Address city, state zip

cAc000220537E P A  I .  D .  N o .

contractor6 .

Addres s 150-K l'lason Circle

city Concord

License type A, B'C-8 ' C-IO' C-6L/D-40 ID*

' 7 -

city

- 1 -

Phone

476428

Phone 682-3636

Consultant

Address



at . Contact Person

Name TiJn Ifurray fitle DrgineeringTechnician

Phone 213-3462

9. TotaL No. of  Tanks at  faci l i ty

l-o. Eave perroit applications for a1l- tanks been subnitted to this
o f f i ce?  Yes  [  ]  No  [X ]

11. state Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Faci l i t ies

a) Product/waste Tranporter

Name GSX Senrices of California EPA I.D. xo- @-0898548Q5-

Address 4501 Pacheco Blvd. .

o
for  Invest igat ion

b )

City Martinez State -eA- Zj-P

Rinsate Transporter

Name same as above E P A  I .  D .  N o

Address

94553

city state zj"P

c) Tank Transporter

n.r" Superior California Trucking EPA r. D. uo. !9!e

Address 604 Galviston

d) Tank Disposal Si te

city WesL Sacramento State CA ziq 9569I

EpA I .D. 11e. CAD98-144-5362Name Tliangle, Inc.

Address 3525 - 52nd Avenue

city Sacramento

contaminated Soil Transporter

p"rs Chemical L7aste Management, Inc.

State zip 95823

E P A  f . D .  N o . cAm0398671B

CA

e )

Address 4227 Technology Drive

city Fremont

-2 -

state CA zip 3a5$jn7-



i i- surnpr" correctorO

Name

company Superior Anal]u tical

Address 825 Arnold l-tr'i we Ste #?

city Martj,nez state cA zip q45-s3 Phone 229=1512-

L3. sanpl ing fnformat ion for each tank or area

( two

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

unlmownI f  yes ,  desc r ibe .

Tank or Area Hater laL
sanpl ed

Locat ion
& Depth

capacity Historic contents
f r fast  5  vears)

2,000 gal.

300 gal.

wo other t

regular

diesel

(s contents unknor^n--o1der a:rd smaller)

L5 . NFPA nethods used

If  yes, descr ibe.

Lank, 15 lbs minirm-rn

for rendering

eductor (15

tank inert? Yes I X] No[ ]

An explosion proof
tank inertness.

16. Laborator ies

combust ibl-e gas Deter shal l  be used to ver i fy

Nane

Address 825 Arnold Drive Suite #2

rior Analvtical

c j,ty l,lartinez Sta te

3I9State Cert i f icat ion No.

-3 -

CA 94553
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o
ods

DPHd 8015

8020

17. chenical Meth to be used for Analyzing les
o

SanP

Contauinant
Sought

diesel

BTXE

18. subrtrit site safety Plan

19. Workman's Compensation: Yes I x] No [ ]

Yes  [x ]  No [  ]copy of Certificate enclosed?

l{ane of Inaurer Reoublic Indernnitv

20. PIot Plan subnitted? Yes [X] No [ ]

21. Deposit encloged? Yes [X] No [ ]

22. PIeaBe forward to this office the followinE infon0ation
within 50 days after receipt of sanple results.

a) chain of Custody sheets

b) original signed Laboratory Reports

c) TsD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Nunber

EPA, DHs, or other
sanple Preparation
Method Nunber

- 4 -



I declare that to the best of ny kno$rledge and belief the staternents
and infornation provided above are correct and true. I understand
that inforroation in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval frorn the Departnent of Environnental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in desig'n, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all nork perforned during this proj ect will be done
in conpliance vith all applicabl.e osHA (occupational Saftey and Health
Adninistration) requirerlents concerning personnel and safety.

I will notlfy the Departnent of Environnental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 bours) after apProval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any reguired lnspections. I understand that site and
norker safety are solely the responsibitity of the property oI{her or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda,

Signature o

Nane (p

Signa

Date

Siqnature of Site Ormer or Operator

Name (please

Signature

/ Rohert S- F-qgan

Dat" tLf \fB1

- 5 -
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Owner :

D r ^ ' i  a . ' +  # i  t l a .

Si te  add ress :

O!'/ner ' s
representat ive:

Scope of work:

Working hours :

Site descript ion:

Current uses:

Tanks to
be removed:

Disposit ion of
tank contents :

Tank cleaning:

t :i o - A n.lsa, I t: t tal:t
o(rta:(rRtr. 1)t I.t32

( 1t:tr 6t 2-:t6i

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

City of Oakland ,
7101 Edgewater Drive
Oakland, CA 9462I

Underground Storage Tank Removal

5921 Shepherd Canyon Road
Oak land.  CA 94611

Tim Murray
Engineering Technician
4L5 / 27 3-3 462

Remove one 2,000-ga11on reguLari one 300-ga11on diesel;
and two other tanks sizes and contents unknown.

7 :00  A .M.  to  4 :00  P .M.

City of Oakland, corporation Yard #4

Diesel, regrular

one 2,000-ga11on re€ru1ar, one 300-gal lon diesel, and
two other tanks sizes and contents unknown.

Owner wil l  dispose of exist ing contents

Tanks to be tr iple-r insed using a hi,gh-pressure washer,
rinsate to be contained in a vacuum tank and
transported for disposal



HAZARDS - DESCRIPTION,
PROTECTION, AND MONITORING

The fol lowing nater ials are known to be
removed :

Substance Physical state

Liquid

Al l  S i t es :

Potential physical
hazards on-si te:

Overal  l
hazard est imat ion:

Personal protect ive
a r r r  i  n m a n +  .

Level of
protection:

!r/r1r i '1mont-

to be used:

when to use:

Direct Readinq Monitorinq Equi-pment

stored current ly in

warninqf
concentrati-on

the tank to be

Routes of
exposure

Inhalat ion,
ingesti"on,
absorpt ion

z 3Diese I

Equipment:

Location for use :

when used:

Demolition equipment - backhoes, hydraulic breaker,
dump trucks, concrete saw, air compressor, j ackhammers
Removal equipment - backhoes, cranes, flatbed trucks
Backfillinq equipment - backhoes, vibratory compaction
equlpment, dump trucks

Buried ut i l i t ies;  unstable soi l  condit ions; bui ld ing
demol i t ion act iv i t ies

Low

Work areas, dur ing removal processes are designated no
eating, drinking or smoking

D

Hard hats,  eye protect ion, hear ing protect ion, long
sleeve shirts and pants, Ieather boots wj-th steel toes
and gloves ( optional )

During all work operations

cas Tech 1314 combustible Gas Meter

Tank atmosphere/excavation

Periodicall,y throughout tank removal

Act ion Levels for Monitor ing Results

Equr-pment : combustible gas meter



Act ion level : I f  tank  a tmosphere  exceeds 20% of  L .E .L . ,  add
additional dry ice. Do not remove tank until
a tmosphere  is  less  than 10% of  L .E .L .

on-Site organ. izat ion and coordinat ion

. The fol i .owing personnel are desiqnated to carry out noted job si te
funct i -ons:

Proiect superintendent:  J im Nichols

city representative: Fire Marshall 's off ice, Fire Prevention Department
County representatj-ve: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency '

Envj-ronmental Health Departnent

Site control

Control unauthorized entry of work si.te by use of barricades and
construction tape f lagging. Utl l ize exist ing site chain l ink fencing'

Emerqency Medical care and Procedures

Nearest medical
facilitv ( 24-hour)' 

H6'i:*.f,::::'i]"l::l-llfll]""

Backhoe operation:
Tank haulinq:

Emergency
tel-ephone numbers :

Diesel dermal

Diesel ingested

Acetone dermal

Acetone ingrested

Tank Excavators
Superior California Truckingl

911
911

F i re
Poli-ce
Ambulance 9t7

Emeroencv First Aid for Materi-a1s Present

Substance Exposure Svmptons

Burning eyes, skin
d alrrrzl r: f i nn

I r r i tat ion of
stomach and
intest ines, nausea
and vomiting

Burningr eyes
Ski-n

Headache, dizziness

First  Aid

Flush with water for 15 minutes

Do not induce vomitinq, transport
to hospi tal ,

Irr igate immediately
Soap wash immedlately

Transport to hospital,  art i f  i -cia]
respirat ion for breathing
dif f  icuLt i-e s



Protect ive Equipment On-Site
(Levels c and D)

LeveL c and D: alr-pur i fy ing respirator,  hal f - face organj_c vapor
cartr idges; disposable chemical-resistant coveral ls;
qloves -  inner and outer (chemical-resistant )  ,  boots -
chemical-  res i  s tant,  steel  toe and shank; hard hat wi th face
shie ld

Fi-rst Ai.d Equipnent On-Site

F.Yr I i t1rnahl-

Fixs t  a id  k i t

Fire extinguj-sher

Emergency eye wash R.S. Eagan truck

On-Site Emergencv Procedures

l-.  Personal injury or i l lness: administer f i rst aid, cal l  ambulance, i f
necessary; transport to Merri t t  Hospital

2. Fire or explosion: turn off al l  motorized equipment; evacuate working
area; meet at designated up-wind location

Earthquake: turn off al l  motorized equipmenti evacuate working area;
meet at designated up-wj-nd location

Hazardous materiaL spi l j -  or release: turn off al l  motorized
equipment; evacuate work area in an upwind direction of the spill or
release; meet at designated up-wind location

Personal protective equj.pment failure: if any site worker experiences
a failure or alteration of protective equipment that affects the
protection factor, that person and his/her buddy sha11 immediately
leave the Exclusion zone. Reentry sha1I not be permitted until the
equipment has been repaired or replaced

Other equipment fai lure: i f  any other equipment on-site fai ls to
operate properly, the project team leader and site safety off icer
shal1 be noti f ied and then shal l  determine the effect of this fai lure
on continuing operations on-site. I f  the fai lure affects the safety
of personnel or prevents completion of the work plan tasks, al l
personnel shal l  leave the Exclusion Zone unti l  the situation is
evaluated and appropriate actions taken.

Locat ion

R. S. Eagan truck

Within 100'  of  work area

3.

A

q



ISSUE DATE {MI\,{/DD/YY}
10/27189

rHIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUEO AS A MATTER OF INFORMATK)N ONLY AND CONFERS
NO RTGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES OT AMEND.
EXTEiID OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES BELOW

.ENE"^L acGFEGAre $ 2rooo

g/24/ troDucrgcolvlP/oPs AGGFIEGA-IE $ 2'000

PERSOT{AL A ADr'ERtSritG TNJUBY $ 11000

ercroccunneuce $ I,000
RRE oAl'aAGE l ry oE iie) S 5O

MEDCAL EXPENSE {Any or€ peisonl $ 5

oi*
1 ,OOO.
t , 0m
1,000

Cl t y  o f  0 ! k l . nd ,  J t6  o f f Jcc rs '
I nau red :o le l y  t 6  r6sp6c t s  no rk
provlded, hor,.evcr, th6t a r|" l t ten

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POUCIES OF INSURANCE USTEO BELOW IIAVE AEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAM€D ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD INOICATED,
NOTWITTISTANDING ANY FEQUIFEMENT, TERI\I OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WIIICH IHIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE

3Pg',8"'Fdfl',.KllXl*11'"'|,i'^fliii'f"AE'.?T,T$i[#El3^Yft'&Rt"*uF?fff'Nd]Cufl{58 I8 Alf IfiE I[rytfdffHl&tto"o coNDrroNs

coa roan  i  B l  ack
5 0  C ; l i f o r n i , r  S t r e c l
56ri  Frdrici  sco, CA 9rr I  l  1
i e ; ;  ( 4 1 5 )  9 8 1 - 0 6 0 0
CODE

iNSLIRED

R.  S ,  Eagan  d  Companv
150  K  Hason  C l  r c l  e
Concord, C.{ 9{520

SUB CODE

c 5415909

PC 996088

*CEl { forol. Euploy€es 0n1y

P#H" A

8.o#H" B
COMPANY N
LETTEF

[o#?s" o
COMPANY E
LFTTEH

poucy NUMBEn #+11[.'^ffiil!S, '.*#i-iili'tr19i

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Nat l onn l  Un lon  F l re  I nsu r ' a i ' ce  co .
( A i c )
Ropubl Ic Indemn l ty

A1r LrMIr-:i !!luggs4!DsTYPE OF INSURANCE

GEN6RAL LIABILITY

X coMMERcTAL G€NERAL LlABrLrTy CL 54I59OE
cLAt[.rs MA0E I OCCUR.

OWNER'S & CONTRACTOBS PROI

9 /24 /89

9/24/89

AUTOMOBILE LIABIUTY

x ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED AUTOS

SCHEOULED AUTOS

I HrREo ALtros

X NON-OWNED AUTOS

GARAGE UAAIUTY

EXCESS UAAILITY

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FOBM

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

AND

EMPLOYERS' LIABIUTY

OTHEF

csl ^ I,000

e/24/s0 333HV
{av p€rson) $
goorrv
0,lJURY

idtd4tl $

""oo*a"DAMAGE

i t l .  .  :
. : : , ,  . .  s
i.;tl: :

:ii;d,,
STATUTORY

9/24/89 9/2\/90 $

$

DESCRIPTION OF OPERANONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/RESTRICNONS/SPECIAL ITEMS
t e rm  Cc . t l f t c t t e  Ho ld€ r ,  r he r€vc r  used  l n  t h l r  C6 r - t l f l c6 te  o f  I n6 !adnc6 ,  m t ros t

nc l ' l  , nd  6mp loyees .  Cene ra l  L tnb l l J t y  -  The  C6 r t l f l c l t o  Ho lde r  l s  an  Add l t t on t l
form€d by the f lamod lnsurGc ln connectlon r l th Fuel Taok Reooval rnd Ropltca|| t"nt
t r ac t  r equ i r l ng  t ha t  t he  Cc r t l f l c . t e  Ho lde r  be  an  Add l t l on€ l  I n tu rod  ex l s t s .

NCELLAIION., .. I .. . .,. :...,r1:.i",:,a' i. ' , , j ,r ' ,,,.:,,: ' ;""j:r.;.... i ;:,. ,,, ' ,r.
SHOULO ANY OF THE AAOVE DESCRIAED POLICI€S 8E CANCELLEO AEFORE THE

CJ ty  o f  oak i . od
o f f l ce  o f  Pub l  l c  t { o r ks
Pub l  i  c  I n fo rma t i on
505  14 th  S t ree t ,  6 th  FLoo .
Oak l . nd ,  C -A  9461?
Atto: Bob Hreho

EXPTRATION DAIE THEFEOF, TH€ ISSUING COMPANY WITI ENOEAVON TO MAIL
30 orys wnrtep r,toncc To t-ttE cERTTFIcATE HotDER NAMED ra rHE

LEFT, AUT FAILURE IO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALI IMPOSE NO OBUGATION OR

LIABILITY OF ANY KtND UPON THE COMPANY. ITS AGENTS OA REPRESENfATIV€S.

Acom 25-s (3€81

AUTHOBIZEO REPBESENTATIVE



R.S. EAG,lrl t: CO.
(;atrrt ri., Oar t t'at' rttr\r
Ocrr..r,irt l:neirtterirtg, I'r{tc.:ss l'iping E l:Ir ri{ I

BACKGROI]ND INFORMATION

Owner:

D r ^ ' i 6 ^ +  + i f  I a .

Site address:

Owner' s
representative:

Scope of work:

working hours :

Site descript ion:

Current uses:

Tanks to
be removed:

D ispos i t ion  o f
tank contents !

Tank c leanlng:

t,tc " 176+24

t:,o-h r, ts{}t cIRCt,u
c0\0o&D, a:r 91:>20

t1t5) titt2-il6:t6

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

City of  OakLand
7101 Edgewater Drive
Oak l -and ,  cA  94521

Underground Storage Tank Removal

5921, Shepherd Canyon Road
oak land ,  cA  94511

Tim Murray
Engineering Technician
1 1 3 / Z t 5 - J 1 0 2

Remove one 2 ,000-ga l lon  regu la r ;  one 300-ga l l -on  d ieseL;
and two other tanks sizes and contents unknown.

7 :00  A .M.  to  4 :00  P .M.

city of oakl-and, Corporation Yard #4

Diese l ,  regu la r

one 2 ,000-ga l lon  reguLar ,  one 300-ga l lon  d iese l ,  and
two other tanks sizes and contents unknown.

owner wil l  dispose of exist ing contents

Tanks to be tr iple-r insed using a high-pressure washer,
rinsate to be contained in a vacuum tank and
transported for disposal



HAZARDS - DESCRIPTION,
PROTECTION, AND MONITORING

The following materials are known
removed:

to be

Subs tance

Die se 1

Physical state

Liquid

stored currently

Warning
concentrat ion

in the tank to be

Routes of
exposure

Inhalat ion,
ingestion,
absorption

A11 S i tes :

Potential physical
hazards  on-s i te :

Overal I
hazard estimation:

Personal protective
equipment :

Level of
hr, . \+a,-+ i  , . \n .

Equipment
to be used:

When to use:

Direct Reading Monitoring Equipment

Equipment :

Location for use:

when used:

Demolit ion equipment - backhoes, hydraul ic breaker,
dunp trucks, concrete savJ, air compressor, j  ackhammers
Removal equipment - backhoes, cranes, f latbed trucks
Backfi l l ing equipment - backhoes, vibratory compaction
equipment, dump trucks

Buried ut i l i t ies; unstable soi l  condit ions; bui lding
demoli t ion activi t ies

Low

Work areas, during removal processes are designated no
eating, drinking or smoking

D

Hard hats, eye protection, hearing protection, Long
sleeve shirts and pants, leather boots with steel toes
and gloves ( optional )

During al l  work operations

Gas Tech 1314 Combustible cas Meter

Tank atmosphere/excavation

Periodically throughout tank removal

Action Levels for Monitoring Results

Equipment : Combustibl-e gas meter



Act ion l -evel : I f  tank atmosphere exceeds 20? of L.E.L., add
addit ional dry ice. Do not remove tank unti l
a tmosphere  is  less  than 10*  o f  L .E .L .

On-Site Organization and Coordination

- The fol lowing personnel are designated to carry out noted job site
functions:

Projeet superintendent: Jim Nichols

City representative: Fire Marshall 's Off ice, Fire Prevention Department
County representative: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,

Enviromental Health Department

Site Control

contxol unauthorized entry of work site by use of barr icades and
construction tape f laggring. Uti l ize exist ing site chain l ink fencing.

Emerqfency Medical care and Procedures

Nearest medicaL
fac i l i t y  (24-hour ) :  Mer r i t t  Hosp i ta l  (547-L700)

350 Havrthorne Avenue. oakland

Backhoe operation:
Tank hauling:

Emergency
telephone numbers: Fire

Po l ice
Arnbulance

Diesel dermal

Diesel ingested

Acetone dermal

Acetone ingested

Tank Excavators
Superior Cali fornia Trucking

Y I I

911
Y I I

Emerqency First Aid for Materials Present

Substance Exposure Slrnptoms

Burning eyes, skin
dehydration

Irr i tat ion of
stomach and
intestines, nausea
and vomiting

Burning eyes
Skin

Headache, dizziness

First Aid

Flush hri th water for 15 minutes

Do not in4use vqrnitilg, transport
ffi

Irrigate immediately
Soap hrash irffnediately

Transport to hospital,  art i f ic ial
respirat ion for breathing
di f  f  icult ies



Protective Equipment On-Site

Level C and D: Air-puri fying. respirator, half-face organic vapor
cartr idges r disposable chemical-resi st int coveial ls;
gloves - inner and outer (chemical_resistant);  boots _
chemical-resistant, steer toe and shank; hari i  hat with face
shield

First Aid Equipment on-Site

Er^"  i  - - ^ - !
! vq .L lJ r l |9 l tL

First aid kir

Fire extinguisher

Emerqency eye wash

On-Site Emerqency procedures

Personal injury or i l lness: administer f i rst aid, caII ambulance, i fnecessaryi transport to Merri t t  Hospital

Fire or explosion: turn off al l  motorized equipment i  evacuate working
area; meet at designated up-wind location

Earthquake: turn off all _motorj_zed equipment i evacuate working area;
meet at designated up-wind location

Hazardous material spi11 or release: turn off al_1 motorized
equipment; evacuate vrork area in an upwind direction of the spi11 orrelease; meet at designated up-wind. Idcation

Personal- protective equipment fai lure: i f  any site worker experi.ences
a fai l-ure or alterat ion of protective equipmeit that 

" i f"ct" 
t i"protection factor, that person and his/iier buddy shaLl immediately

leave the Exclusion zone. Reentry sha1l not be permittea ,rnt i t  t t"
eguipment has been repaired or replaced

other equipment fai lure: i f  any other equipment on-site fai ls to
operate properly, the project team leader and site safety off icer
shal l  be noti f ied and then shal l  determine the effect of-this fai lure
on continuing operations on-site. rf  the fairure affects ihe satety
of personneJ 9r prevents completion of the work plan tasks, al lpersonnel shal l  leave the Excrusion zone untiL the situation rs
evaLuated and appropriate actions taken.

Location

R. S. Eagan truck

wi th in  L00 '  o f  work  a rea

R. S. Eagan truck

I .

.\

J .

4.

(



,l A.iaorrn. cERTIFICA}
ixr*ouwurx . uoo*r*

OF'INSURANCE'" O " '  "rr:"r ' ' t !suE;; i ;#ry/0o/YY)

THrs cERTIFTCATE rs rssuED As A MATT€R or truronumot oNt? IND coNFEFs
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERNFEATE HOLDER. THIS CEffTIFICAIE DOES I{OT AMET{D.
€XTEND OR ALTER THE COVEfiAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW

R8

Corroon d II I  ack
50  Ca l  I  f o rn i i  S t ree t
s d n  F r n n c i  s c o ,  C A  9 4 1 1 1
T e t :  ( 4 1 5 1  9 8 1 - 0 5 0 0
CODE

INSUBED

R. S. Elg,rn & Compirn]
1 5 0  K  X a  s o r  C l r c l e
Conco.d, C.( 94520

TYPE OF INSURANCE

AUTOMOBILE LIABIUTY
^ tr ANY AUTo

ALL CNtrNEO AUTOS

SCHEDULED AUTOS

I HIFEo AUTos

X NoN-owNED AUTos

GARAG€ LIABILITY

EXCESS UAAILITY

COIVPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

l i a t i ond i  Un ion  F l re  I nsu r6nce  Co ,
( A t c )
Rdpubl lc I  ndern^lty

SUB-CODE

POLICY NUMBER

(:A sir '15909

PC 996088

*Col i forni a Enpl oyees Onl y

P#"#" A

33#'#" e
@MPANY ^
LETfEF v

P+1H" D

P#"#" E
COVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICT€S OF INSURANCE LISfEO BELOW IIAVE BEEN ISSU€O TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOO INOICATEq
NOTWTHSTANOING ANY REQUIREM€NI, TERM OR CONSITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OCCUMENT wlTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CEFIFICATE MAY BE

3Pt[B""Fdfl]Jf i,l$lis :1'dffi'^fr1''ii^ig'"'=?1"F3"3l#E l&l85i^P,'3'*"F?flffi t d]f 'P$58 I9 t]t lHF'ffdytf#PhPl8'fL aND coND'r'oNs

GENERAI UABIUTY

x CoMMERCTAL GEN€F]AL Lr^BrLtTY cL 5415908
CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR.

OYVIIEA'S & CONTRACTORS PF]OI

Po[cY tfEcTrv[ P0ucY [xHRlrml
tlAlt (MM/oo/YY) OArr (MM/00/YY|

9/24/89 9/?4/90

9/24 / 89 9/24/90

9t 2\ /89 9/24/90

aLL uMrrs llllggsANqs

GENEFAT AGGflEGAIE $ 2,000

OTHER THAN UMAR€LLA FORM

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

AND

EMPIOYERS' LIABILITY

OTHEB

pFooucrs-coMp /ops AGGFEGATE $ 2,000

PERSONAL 8 ADVERTTSTNG TNJUFTY S |,000

EACH oCCURREI'JCE s I,OoO
FIBE DAMAGE 1A.y or€ fte) S 50

MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any w peM) $ 5

csL 1,000
s

BOOLY
INJIJFY

BODILY

DAMAGE

5

$

S

Q { *  . , ' .  . ) . . . ' ' , , . ,

11000 lEAet ACCIOEMT)
'l 

,000 (oceme-pducv uvr)

$

AGCF€C}TE

t ean  Ce . r l f l ca te  l l o l de r ,  wh€ reve r  uscd  l n  t h l s  Ce . t l f l c6 te  o f  I nsu rance ,  neans :

o t rac t  r equ i r l ng  t ha t  l : he  Cc r t i f l c . t e  Ho lde r  be  i n  Add l t l ona l  I nsu red  ex i s t5 .

DESCRIP'[1OI.I OF OPERAITONS/LOCATIONS/V€HICLES/RESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL ITEMS

CERTIFICATE HOLOER

Cl  t y  o t  0 r k l  a r ' j
0 f f i cF  o f  Pub ' l  i c  i t o . ks
i ' uh l  l  c  l n fo rnn t i on
505  14 th  s t ree r ,  ( ; t i r  F l oo r
0dk  l  dnd ,  C ,4  946 i?
A t tn ;  I l ob  H rehn

tcoFD ?+s (3-88)

t ,OO0 (clsEp€€{r€H Ek\pLoYEEl

Cl t y  o f  oak l6nd ,  l t s  o f f i ce rs ,
I nsu red  So le l y  6s  rospcc t s  wo rk
provlded, ho'rever, thdt a wrlt ton

SHOUID ANY OF IHE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCETIID AEFORE 'HE

EXPIRATION DATE THEBEOF. THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
i(l oavs warteu ruonc€ To rHE cearFtcarE HoLDER NAMEo ro rHE

LEFT. BUT FAIIURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

I-IASILITY OF ANY KINO UPON THE COMPA''IY, ITS AGENTS OR REPAES€NTANVES-

nc l l  . nd  enp loyecs .  Cene ra l  L i nb l l l t y  -  Jhe  Ce r t l f l cd te  Ho lde r  l s  an  Add l t l qn . l
formod by the !, lame<i losu.cd ln connection *i th Fucl Tank Rernoval l lnd Replacemcnt

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
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TO

. R. S. EAGAN & CO.-'-rso.K-M;;;;ci,"ri-' 
OcoNcoRD, CALTFORNTA 94520

(415) 582-3636
FAX (4r5) 682-0518

fuE/a,^nd.- ,0k qqLrt

wE ARE SENDf NG vOU ffiacnd ! Under sepamte cover via

tr Shop drawings

tr Copy of letter

tr Prints

E Change order

tr
tr

Plans

Lffi"Trn @F TRANSnfl [TltAL

n Sampleg

th€ following items:

E Specitications

*'^'U,'/ il/,t

coPtEs DATE NO, DESCRIPTION

k ,,itJ se.Ls oJ lernri t appleal";"'

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below;

E For approval

E For your use

F 
As requested

tr Approved as submitted

tr Appmved as notsd

n Returned lor corrections

tr R€submit-copies for approval

tr Submit-copies tor distribution

tr Return -corrscted prints

tr For revievr and comment !

tr FOR BIDS DUE 19- tr PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

COPY TO

P{o({fi ?rot ,,@|E.cfrlk olot lt .ncrosura5 an avl t. noa..l, iln{ty notily ua ta onca.




